WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 18.9...

PASSED March 3rd, 1961

In Effect MULLIJAMP TO TO Essage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia March 141961

SECRETARY OF STATE

189

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 189

(By Mr. FLOYD and Mr. WILSON)

[Passed March 3, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto two new sections, designated sections six-a and six-b, relating to the retention and expenditure of tuition and fees by the governing board of each state educational institution and establishing joint agreements and financial support of community branch colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto two new sections, designated sections six-a and six-b, to read as follows:

Section 6-a. Fees and Money Derived from Two-Year

- Branches of State Supported Institutions of Higher Education; Expenditure of Same.—The governing board of each state educational institution may fix fees to be 4 charged students enrolling in approved branches of state 6 supported institutions of higher education, retaining same in a revolving account for the full and complete support of all costs of said branch or branches. Such branches shall be approved by the governing board and shall not exceed two-year liberal arts and terminal education and 10 adult education programs approved by the board and shall 11 be wholly self-supporting; admission, grades, and general 13 operation of said branch shall be in accordance with rules and regulations of the governing board. A memorandum of agreement may be entered into between the governing board and the county board of education and other local 16 governmental bodies for use of local plant facilities and/or local contributions toward the cost and maintenance of said approved branch. 19
- Sec. 6-b. Joint Establishment and Administration by

 Two or More Governmental Divisions.—Any county board

 of education, county court, municipal corporation, or any

- 4 two of them, may jointly establish with an approved edu-
- 5 cational institution, an approved two-year branch college
- 6 offering transfer, terminal, technical and adult vocational
- 7 programs. The respective governmental bodies operating
- 8 such a two-year terminal branch and community college
- 9 may provide by agreement among themselves all matters
- 10 connected with such programs, subject to the approval
- 11 of the state board of education and determine what items
- 12 of cost and expense shall be paid by each.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
House Daiss, 200
Chairman Senate Committee
San al alie
Mas It. It Mithrow
Chairman House Committee
0::
Originated in the House.
Takes effect Milly Map Town passage.
Stormer luge
Clerk of the Senate
UBlankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
7/ 4.1
Howard Wasson President of the Senate
President of the Senate
La
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Cognosities this the elevent
day of
Governor Governor